

No. 19-8027

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID BONIFACE; NISSAGE MARTYR; JUDER YSEME,  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

JEAN VILIENA  
*Defendant-Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Massachusetts, No. 1:17-cv-10477-ADB, Hon. Allison D. Burroughs

---

**ANSWER OPPOSING PETITION FOR PERMISSION  
TO APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

---

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mof.com

BONNIE LAU  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105

DANIEL McLAUGHLIN  
CARMEN K. CHEUNG  
ELZBIETA MATTHEWS  
CENTER FOR JUSTICE &  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 406  
San Francisco, CA 94102

PHILIP A. O'CONNELL, JR.  
TONY K. LU  
DENTONS US LLP  
101 Federal Street Suite 2750  
Boston, MA 02110

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents*

OCTOBER 21, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	5
I. THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR A DIFFERENCE OF OPINION ON THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENTS’ TVPA CLAIMS.....	6
A. The TVPA is an Explicitly Extraterritorial Statute Whose Application to Conduct Abroad Has Been Routinely Upheld. ....	6
B. For More Than Two Decades, Courts, Including Those In This Circuit, Have Routinely Exercised Jurisdiction Over TVPA Claims Pursuant To Section 1331. ....	11
II. THERE ARE NO “EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES” WARRANTING IMMEDIATE APPELLATE REVIEW .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*In re Air Cargo, Inc.*,  
 Civil Action No. CCB-08-587, 2008 WL 2415039  
 (D. Md. June 11, 2008).....5, 15

*Bank of New York v. Hoyt*,  
 108 F.R.D. 184 (D.R.I. 1985) .....5

*Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*,  
 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....13

*Camacho v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority*,  
 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....4

*Caraballo-Seda v. Municipality of Hormigueros*,  
 395 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2005).....4, 5, 19

*Chavez v. Carranza*,  
 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....9

*Chen Gang v. Zhao Zhizhen*,  
 No. 3:04-CV-1146(RNC), 2018 WL 4693949  
 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2018) .....16

*Chen Gang v. Zhao Zhizhen*,  
 No. 3:04CV1146 RNC, 2013 WL 5313411  
 (D. Conn. Sept. 20, 2013) .....14, 15

*Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.*,  
 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014) .....8, 14

*Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct*,  
 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....3

*Doe v. Drummond Co.*,  
 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....7, 8, 9, 13, 14

*Doe v. Rafael Saravia*,  
 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....13

*Guerro v. Mulhearn*,  
 498 F.2d 1249 (1st Cir. 1974).....18

*Haim v. Neeman*,  
 Civil Action No. 12-cv-351 (JLL), 2012 WL 12905235  
 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2012).....13

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California*,  
 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....10

*Kadic v. Karadžić*,  
 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....15, 16

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum*,  
 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....8, 9

*Limone v. Condon*,  
 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....3

*In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp.*,  
 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996) .....11

*McBee v. Delica Co.*,  
 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005).....11

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....9

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....8

*Muniz v. Sabol*,  
 517 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2008).....18

*N. Laminate Sales, Inc. v. Davis*,  
 403 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2005).....17

*Penaloza v. Drummond Co., Inc.*,  
 384 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....13

*Singh v. G.K.*,  
 No. 1:15-CV-05372 (ALC) 2016 WL 3181149  
 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2016).....16

*Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic*,  
 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....13, 14

*United States v. Cafiero*,  
 242 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 10

*United States v. Hayes*,  
 653 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 10

*United States v. Arjona*,  
 120 U.S. 479 (1887)..... 7

*United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.*,  
 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 10

*United States v. Sorren*,  
 605 F.2d 1211 (1st Cir. 1979).....4, 17

*Warfaa v. Ali*,  
 33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....9

*Warfaa v. Ali*,  
 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray*,  
 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 14

*Xuncax v. Gramajo*,  
 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....9, 13, 15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 37(b)(2)..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1091(e)(2)(D) ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1116(c) ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1201(e) ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1596(a)(2)..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1651 ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 2280(b) ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 2332f(b)(2)(C)..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 2332i(b) ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....10  
 18 U.S.C. § 2442(c)(3).....10  
 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....10  
 21 U.S.C. § 844(a) .....10  
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....*passim*  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....*passim*  
 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1350, note § (2)(a)-(b).....7  
 28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....2  
 49 U.S.C. § 46502(b)(2)(C) .....10

**Other Authorities**

Convention Against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or  
 Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46  
 (Dec. 10, 1984) .....7, 12  
 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,  
 G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI) (Dec. 16, 1966).....7  
 Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 403 (2018) .....7  
 Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 404 (2018) .....7  
 S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) .....7, 12  
 U.S. Const., art. I, section 8 .....7  
 Universal Declaration of Human Rights,  
 G.A. Res. 217A (III) (Dec. 10, 1948).....7
